Docket #10470 Date Filed: 01/25/2018 Filed 01/25/10 12-12020-mg Doc 10470

Presentment Date and Time: February 5, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. (prevailing Eastern Time) Objection Date and Time: February 2, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern Time)

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP

Kenneth H. Eckstein Douglas H. Mannal Joseph A. Shifer 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036

Telephone: (212) 715-9100 Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

Counsel for the ResCap Liquidating Trust

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:	Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.,	) Chapter 11
Debtors.	) Jointly Administered

# NOTICE OF PRESENTMENT OF STIPULATION AND ORDER BETWEEN THE RESCAP LIQUIDATING TRUST AND CITY OF BENSON

## PLEASE TAKE NOTICE OF THE FOLLOWING:

- On January 25, 2018, the ResCap Liquidating Trust filed the Stipulation and Order Between the ResCap Liquidating Trust and City of Benson (the "Stipulation and Order").
- The ResCap Liquidating Trust will present the Stipulation and Order to the Honorable Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptcy Judge, at the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, Courtroom 523, One Bowling Green, New York, New York 10004-1408, for signature on February 5, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. (prevailing Eastern Time).
- Any objections to the Stipulation and Order must be made in writing, conform to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, the Local Bankruptcy Rules of the Southern District of New York, and the Notice, Case Management, and Administrative Procedures approved by the Bankruptcy Court [Docket No. 141], be filed electronically by registered users of the Bankruptcy Court's electronic filing system, and be served, so as to be received no later than February 2, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern Time) upon (a) the chambers of the Honorable Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, Alexander Hamilton Custom House, One Bowling Green, New York, New York 10004-1408; (b) counsel to the ResCap Borrower Claims Trust, Morrison & Foerster LLP, 250 West 55th Street, New York, NY 10019 (Attention: Gary S. Lee, Norman S.



1212020180125000000000001

Rosenbaum, and Jordan A. Wishnew); (c) co-counsel to the ResCap Liquidating Trust, Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel, LLP, 1177 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10036 (Attention: Kenneth H. Eckstein, Douglas H. Mannal, and Joseph A. Shifer); (d) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New York, U.S. Federal Office Building, 201 Varick Street, Suite 1006, New York, NY 10014 (Attention: Linda A. Riffkin and Brian S. Masumoto); (e) The ResCap Liquidating Trust, 8400 Normandale Lake Blvd. Suite 175, Minneapolis, MN 55437 (Attention: Kathy Nye); and (f) counsel to the City of Benson, Mesch Clark Rothschild, 259 North Meyer Avenue, Tucson, Arizona 85701 (Attention: Gary J. Cohen, Paul A. Loucks, and Jeffrey J. Coe).

- 4. If no objections to the entry of the Stipulation and Order are timely filed and served on or before the Objection Deadline, the Stipulation and Order may be entered by the Court without further notice or hearing.
- 5. A copy of the Stipulation and Order can be viewed and obtained for a fee via PACER at <a href="www.pacer.gov">www.pacer.gov</a> or without charge on the Debtors' restructuring website at <a href="www.kccllc.net/rescap">www.kccllc.net/rescap</a>.

Dated: January 25, 2018 New York, NY

#### KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP

/s/ Joseph A. Shifer

Kenneth H. Eckstein Douglas H. Mannal Joseph A. Shifer 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 Telephone: (212) 715-9100

Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

Counsel for the ResCap Liquidating Trust

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP Kenneth H. Eckstein Douglas H. Mannal Joseph A. Shifer 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 Telephone: (212) 715-9100 Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

Counsel for the ResCap Liquidating Trust

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	
In re:	) Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.,	) Chapter 11
Debtors.	) Jointly Administered

## STIPULATION AND ORDER BETWEEN THE RESCAP LIQUIDATING TRUST AND CITY OF BENSON

This stipulation and order (the "<u>Stipulation</u>") is made and entered into by the ResCap Liquidating Trust (the "<u>Liquidating Trust</u>") established pursuant to the terms of the Plan (defined below) in the above-captioned chapter 11 cases (the "<u>Chapter 11 Cases</u>"), on the one hand, and the City of Benson, Arizona ("<u>City of Benson</u>" and together with the Trust, the "<u>Parties</u>"), on the other.

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2012 (the "Petition Date"), each of the above-captioned debtors (collectively, the "Debtors"), including GMAC Mortgage, LLC ("GMACM"), filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code");

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2013, the Court entered the Order Confirming Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan Proposed by Residential Capital, LLC et al. and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Confirmation Order") approving the terms of the Chapter 11 plan, as amended (the "Plan"), filed in the Chapter 11 Cases [Docket No. 6065]. On December 17, 2013, the effective date of the Plan occurred and, among other things, the Liquidating Trust was established [Docket No. 6137];

WHEREAS, the Plan provides for the creation and implementation of the Liquidating Trust, which, among other things, is responsible for winding down the affairs of the Debtors' estates. See Plan, Art. VI.A-D; see also Confirmation Order ¶ 22;

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2016, the City of Benson filed a Verified Complaint and Application for Preliminary Injunction against GMACM in the Superior Court of the State of Arizona in and for the County of Cochise (the "Arizona Superior Court"), Case No. 2016-00530 (the "Arizona Case"), seeking to compel GMACM to abate a nuisance on property located at 185 W. 4<sup>th</sup> St., Benson, Arizona (the "Property"), for which GMACM holds title;

WHEREAS, the City of Benson alleges that GMACM failed to abate the nuisance, and following the City of Benson's efforts to abate the nuisance, the City of Benson filed a Verified Statement of Costs with the Arizona Superior Court;

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2017, GMAC Mortgage, LLC filed a Notice of Pending Bankruptcy Proceeding in the Arizona Case (the "Notice of Bankruptcy"), and the Arizona Superior Court entered an order staying the Arizona Case until the City of Benson obtain relief from the bankruptcy stay in the Chapter 11 Cases;

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2018, the City of Benson filed a Notice of Presentment of Request for Order that the Automatic Stay and the Plan Injunction Do Not Apply to the City of Benson [Docket No. 10456] (the "Notice of Presentment");

WHEREAS, the Parties have conferred and after good faith, arm's length negotiations, this Stipulation was agreed upon.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby stipulated and agreed as between the Parties to this Stipulation, through their undersigned counsel, as follows:

- The Liquidating Trust agrees to withdraw the Notice of Bankruptcy in the Arizona Case.
- The Liquidating Trust does not dispute that GMACM is the current title holder of the Property.
- The City of Benson agrees to withdraw the Notice of Presentment in the Chapter
   Cases.
- 4. The City of Benson may proceed in the Arizona Superior Court but solely to (i) execute a stipulation for entry of judgment in the Arizona case in favor of the City of Benson and against GMACM in the form agreed to by the parties (the "<u>Judgment</u>"), and (ii) upon entry of the Judgment, Benson shall be permitted to record the Judgment in Cochise County, Arizona as a lien on the Property and commence an action to judicially foreclose on the Property in full satisfaction of the Judgment.

- 5. The City of Benson agrees not to: (i) execute upon the Judgment in any other manner, including, but not limited to, attempting to collect any monetary amounts from or against GMACM, any other Debtor, the Liquidating Trust, or the Trustee for the ResCap Liquidating Trust (the "Liquidating Trustee"); (ii) file or assert a claim or cause of action against any Debtor, the Liquidating Trust, or the Liquidating Trustee for any damages alleged to have arisen out of the facts and circumstances to be addressed in the Arizona Case.
- 6. This Stipulation shall not be deemed to be or constitute a modification of the injunctive provisions of the Plan and Confirmation Order. In all respects, the injunctive provisions of the Plan and Confirmation Order shall remain in full force and effect with respect to any other parties who may be named in, who otherwise intervene in, or become parties to the Arizona Case, to the extent that such provisions are applicable.
- 7. This Stipulation shall not be modified, altered, amended, or vacated without the prior written consent of all Parties hereto. Any such modification, alteration, amendment, or vacation in whole or part shall be subject to the approval of this Court.
- 8. This Stipulation is the entire agreement among the Parties in respect of the subject matter hereof.
- Each person who executes this Stipulation on behalf of a Party hereto represents that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Stipulation on behalf of such Party.
- 10. This Stipulation may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Further, electronic signatures or transmissions of an originally signed document by facsimile or PDF shall be as fully binding on the Parties as an original document.

- The 14-day stay period under Rule 4001(a)(3) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy
   Procedure is hereby waived and this Stipulation shall be immediately effective upon its entry.
- This Stipulation shall be of no force or effect unless and until it is approved by the
   Court.
- 13. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to resolve all matters relating to the implementation of this Stipulation.

[Signature Page to Follow]

New York, New York Dated: January 25, 2018

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &

FRANKEL LLP

Kenneth H. Eckstein Douglas H. Mannal Joseph A. Shifer

1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036 Telephone: (212) 715-9100 Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

Counsel for the ResCap Liquidating Trust

Jeffrey J. Coe

Mesch Clark Rothschild, PC 259 North Meyer Avenue

Tucson, AZ 85701

Telephone: (520) 624-8886 Facsimile: (520) 798-1037

Counsel for City of Benson

Approved and So Ordered this day of January, 2018 in New York

THE HONORABLE MARTIN GLENN UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE